

NOTICE OF SALE THROUGH PRIVATE TREATY

SALE OF IMMOVABLE ASSETS CHARGED TO INDUSIND BANK LIMITED UNDER THE SECURITISATION AND RECONSTRUCTION OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND ENFORCEMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST ACT 2002 (SARFAESI ACT).

The Authorized officer of IndusInd Bank has taken possession of the below mentioned mortgaged property on 09/03/2021 under the provisions of SARFAESI Act. In view of the aforesaid the below mentioned mortgaged property will be sold through Private Treaty on "As is where is", "As is what is", and "Whatever there is" with all known and unknown liabilities on 07/07/2022, for recovery of Rs.89,06,01,286/- (Rupees Eighty Nine Crore Six Lakhs One Thousand Two Hundred and Eighty Six Only) as on 14/12/2020 with further interest at the contractual rate and costs, charges and expenses due to IndusInd Bank Ltd., from the borrowers M/s Coffee Day Global Limited through its Directors (Borrowers), Mrs. Malavika Hegde (Personal Guarantor), Mrs. Vasanthi Hegde (Personal Guarantor), Mr. Amarthya Hegde & Mr. Ishaan Hegde (Legal heirs of Late V.G. Siddhartha, Personal Guarantor) and M/s. Classic Coffee Curing Works (Corporate Guarantor/ Mortgagor).

The Reserve price will be Rs.20,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Crores Only) and the earnest money deposit will be Rs.2,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two Crores Only).

Standard terms & conditions for sale of property through Private Treaty are as under:

On the Basis of the Primary offer of Rs.20.00 crore received, IndusInd Bank is seeking Expression of Interest (EOI) from interested bidders, for sale of asset, using the Primary Bid as the anchor bid or the base offer ("Reserve Price"). Accordingly, interested bidders offer has to be above the Reserve Price and the Primary Bidder will be accorded an opportunity to better the terms of the highest offer/ bid submitted pursuant to such Swiss Challenge process under the Auction Process.

Interested Parties who would like to participate in the process are requested to intimate their willingness to participate by submitting, in writing, their EOI by email at the email id given in notice below, latest on **July 06**, **2022 by 4.00 Pm. along with EMD amount of Rs.2,00,00,000/-.**

For the detailed terms and condition of the sale please refer to the link provided in the secured creditors website i.e., https://www.indusind.com and you may contact Mr.Chandrasekhar Reddy - 9449875680 or Mr.Vipin Jagawat- 9819790867.

Mail: chandrasekhar.reddy@indusind.com; vipin.jagawat@indusind.com;

Sale shall be in accordance with the provisions of SARFAESI Act 2002 / Rules.

JISMD BANATCH TED

Embassy Heights, Bangalore Office: Industrial Bank Limited, Embassy Heights, Block B, 3rd Floor, 13 Mc Grath Road, Bangalore 560025, India Tel: (9180) 46677300

SCHEDULE

Description of the Property(ies)	Reserve Price (Rs.) (below which the properties will not be sold)
All that is piece & parcel of immovable property named "Coffee Day Global Roasting Unit" situated at Sy. No-102/1P1,102/1P2,108/P4,108/P5, Adishakti Nagara, Muguthihalli Village, Kasaba Hobli, Chikmagalur Taluk and District, Karnataka - 577101 measuring 9.97 acres (9 Acres 39 Guntas) owned by M/s Classic Coffee Curing Works (partnership firm) and the property is bounded as under: By East: Malalur - Chikmagalur road. By West: S.No-105, 106, 107 lands. By North: S.No-102/2 land. By South: Road.	Rs.20.00 Cr. (Rupees Twenty Crore only)
Total	Rs.20.00 Cr.

This publication is also a Fifteen days' notice to the borrowers/guarantors under Rule 8 (6) of The Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules, 2002.

Date: 20/06/2022 Place: Bengaluru Authorized Officer
For IndusInd Bank Ltd

INDUSIND BANK LTD

Embassy Heights Office, No.13, Magrath Road, Bengaluru-560025.

TENDER DOCUMENT

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE

The immovable properties described herein below as "secured assets" are being and shall be sold on "AS IS WHERE IS, AS IS WHAT IS AND WHATEVER THERE IS BASIS". The intending bidders are specifically informed that only immovable property is being sold herein and movable assets if any lying in the said immovable properties shall be sold separately.

Description of secured assets: Property of M/s. Classic Coffee Curing Works

All that is piece & parcel of immovable property named "Coffee Day Global Roasting Unit" situated at Sy. No-102/1P1,102/1P2,108/P4,108/P5, Adishakti Nagara, Muguthihalli Village, Kasaba Hobli, Chikmagalur Taluk and District, Karnataka - 577101 measuring 9.97 acres (9 Acres 39 Guntas) owned by M/s Classic Coffee Curing Works (partnership firm) and the property is bounded as under:

By East: Malalur - Chikmagalur road. By West: S.No-105, 106, 107 lands.

By North: S.No-102/2 land.

By South: Road.

Reserve Price: Rs.20,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Crores Only)

- Precautions and satisfied themselves with respect to the conditions of the secured assets and the terms and conditions of the auction. It shall not be open for the Intending Bidders to raise any issue after having submitted the bids and/or participated in the sale proceedings.
- The particulars of secured assets described herein and in the published Auction Sale Notice dated 20-06-2022 have been stated to the best of the information of the Authorised Officer and the Authorised Officer shall not be answerable for any error or omission thereof. The Authorised Officer hereby declares that IndusInd Bank Limited is having possession of secured assets.
- The Authorised Officer is not aware of any encumbrance on the secured assets other than that
 disclosed herein. However, the intending bidders should make their own independent inquiries
 regarding the encumbrances, title of secured assets put on auction and claims/ rights/ dues/
 affecting the secured assets, prior to submitting their respective bids. The Public Auction
 advertisement does not constitute and will not be deemed to constitute any commitment or any
 representation of the secured creditor.
- The secured assets are being sold with all the existing and future encumbrances whether known
 or unknown to the secured creditor and the Authorised Officer and / or the secured creditor shall
 not in any manner be held responsible for any encumbrance, charge, government dues, third
 party claims etc., if any, on the said secured assets and the same shall be sole responsibility of
 the purchaser.
- The encumbrances stated in the Auction Sale Notice as published and / or any statutory claim
 made in respect of the secured assets may be paid from and out of the sale proceeds to the
 extent the sale proceeds are in excess of the claim of the secured creditor.
- Sale of the secured assets shall be conducted strictly in accordance with the detailed terms and conditions of sale as indicated herein and in the Auction Sale Notice dated 20-06-2022.



- For the purpose of purchasing this Tender Document and /or verifying the copies of title documents of the secured assets and / or for any further information with respect to the secured asset, the Intending Bidders may contact Mr. Chandrasekhar on 9449875680.
- Intending Bidders shall deposit the Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) of Rs.2,00,00,000 (Rupees Two Crores only) by way of a RTGS / Demand Draft / Pay Order drawn in favour of IndusInd Bank Limited, on or before 04 P.M. of 06/07/2022.

RTGS details: Account No. 00083564604005, IFSC code: INDB0000008.

- Intending Bidders shall ensure that their respective bids in the prescribed Bid Form attached herein as Annexure 1 together with EMD and all necessary documents shall, in a sealed envelope super scribed "Bid For Coffee Day Global Limited property", reach the Authorised Officer Mr.T.Chandrasekhar Reddy at Embassy Heights Office of IndusInd Bank Limited situated at Embassy Heights, Block-B, No.13, Magrath Road, Bengaluru 560025 on or before 04 P.M. of 06/07/2022. The EMD of unsuccessful bidders are refundable and shall not carry any interest. The EMD of the successful bidder shall be adjusted towards the sale price.
- Intending Bidders shall give their full name and complete address and state clearly whether they
 are submitting bids for themselves or on behalf of another and in the latter case furnish proper
 authority with respect thereto and also full name and complete address of actual intending
 purchaser with the Residence Proof (AADHAR) & PAN Card Number and photocopy thereof.
- Bids received without EMD and /or below the reserve price and/or without Bid Form duly filled and/or necessary documents and/or incomplete in any manner and / or conditional bids is liable to be rejected at the outset and declared as invalid.
- Sale of the secured assets will be conducted on 07-07-2022 from 12.00 Pm onwards to 1 Pm at Embassy Heights, Block-B, No.13, Magrath Road, Bengaluru – 560025 of IndusInd Bank Limited in accordance with the terms and conditions stated herein and in the Auction Sale Notice dated 20-06-2022, whereby all the valid Intending Bidders as declared by the Authorised Officer can participate in the inter se bidding.
- The highest bidder declared as successful bidder by the Authorised Officer shall immediately pay 25% of the bid amount/sale price and balance 75% of the bid amount/sale price within 15 days therefrom or such extended time as the Authorized Officer may agree in writing. All payments are to be made by way of a Demand Draft / Pay Order / RTGS only or in the manner as the Authorised Officer may deem fit.
- If the successful bidder fails to make the aforesaid payments within the stipulated time frame
 and in the manner prescribed herein, then the Authorized Officer reserves the right to forfeit all
 the payments made by the successful bidder till that date as well as resell the secured assets
 jointly and the successful bidder shall forfeit all claim to the secured assets or to any part of the
 sum for which it may be subsequently sold.
- Upon receipt of the full sale price, a Sale Certificate shall be issued by the Authorized Officer.
 The Sale Certificate is liable for the charges/fees payable for conveyance such as Registration
 Fees, Stamp Duty, LRS and such other statutory dues, etc., as applicable as per law, to be paid
 by the successful bidder, viz. auction purchaser.
- The Authorized Officer reserves the absolute right to accept or reject the bid including the highest bid or adjourn / postpone / cancel the sale proceedings at any time without further notice and without assigning any reasons thereof. The decision of the Authorised Officer / secured creditor shall be final. The persons participating in the auction/sale shall have no right to claim damages, compensation or cost for such postponement or cancellation.
- In case of failure of the auction sale, the Authorised Officer reserves the right to sell the secured assets by way of private treaty at any time thereafter.
- In case of redemption of mortgage by the borrowers before completion of sale i.e. before the
 execution and registration of sale certificate, the Bank will refund all the amounts deposited by

the successful bidder with the Bank towards the sale price of the secured assets without any interest or other charges on the said amounts. In such cases, the successful bidder shall forfeit all claims to the secured assets, the secured creditor and the Authorised Officer.

- The purchaser shall be deemed to have purchased the properties with full knowledge and subject
 to all the reservations, if any, in the Master Plan and/or Development Plan or Draft Development
 Plan or Town Planning Scheme affecting the property and consent, including permission of the
 Competent Authority and/or under the relevant Provisions of the Laws touching the matter, if
 any, shall be obtained by him form the concerned authorities.
- In case of any inconsistencies between the terms and conditions of the published Auction Sale Notice dated 20-06-2022 and this tender document, the terms and conditions of this tender document will prevail.

DECLARATION

The above terms and conditions are read and understood and explained in vernacular language and I/We agree to abide by the same and accept that the same shall be binding on me/us at all times.

Date:	(Signature)



BID FORM

•	Name/s of Bidder/s (In Capital)*	:
•	Individual / Company	:
•	Father's / Husband's Name*	*
	(In case of Company, please give	
	Name of Authorised Official)	
•	Date of Birth / Incorporation*	○
•	Nationality•	:
•	Permanent/ Registered Address*	***
•	Postal Address of Bidder/s*	X.
•	Aadhaar	:
•	Mobile Number & Email ID●	
•	Fax Number	
•	PAN/TAN Number*	:
•	Brief Description of Property / Secured assets	•
•	EMD Details	
	Date of Demand Draft	:
	Name of Bank	:
	Branch	:
•	Bidder's Offer / Bid Amount	: Rs / - (Rupees only)
	(in words and figures)	
	Date of submission of Bid	0.23

I declare that I have read and understood all the general, technical and other terms and conditions of the auction sale and shall abide by all of them. I also undertake to improve my bid by minimum one increment value notified in the sale notice if I am the sole bidder.

(Signature of the Bidder/s)

Encl.:

- Copy/s of Photo ID
- Copy/s of PAN/TAN/AADHAAR Card
- Copy of address proof of the Bidder(s)
- In case of bidder/s staying abroad / NRIs / PIOs / bidder/s holding dual citizenship, bidder/s must submit copy/s of his / her valid Indian passport.
- In case of bidder/s staying abroad / NRIs / PIOs / bidder/s holding dual citizenship, bidder/s shall also submit a separate declaration by way of an affidavit in the format attached herein as
- Exhibit I.

*Please carry original at the time of auction for the purposes of verification.



Exhibit I

DECLARATION ON AFFIDAVIT

(To be submitted only by persons residing outside India/NRIs/PIOs/bidders holding dual citizenship)

I,	, s/o do hereby solemnly affirm and declare	aged	, residing	at
	do hereby solemnly affirm and declare	as under:		
•	That I am interested in participating in the auction sal thereafter purchasing the property vizreferred as the "said property").			
•	That I am legally competent and entitled to participate in to pursuant thereto to purchase the said property as and who by the Authorised Officer of the Bank as the case may be.	en I am declared as si	uccessful bidd	er
•	That by participating in the said auction sale or by purchas contravention of any law, rules, regulations, directions, applicable to me either in India or outside the jurisdiction of the contraction of t	guidelines, etc. that		
•	That I am deposing this Affidavit on my own and at my sole and if the aforementioned facts deposed by me herein ar then I shall be the sole person responsible for the same.		•	
•	That the Bank shall not in any manner be held liable or res facts that have been mentioned herein and deposed by me	•	to any thing (or
			SIND BANA	1

Deponent